
 

 

June 24, 2019 

  

Gwen R. Pinson, Executive Director 

Public Service Commission 

P.O. Box 615  

Frankfort, KY 40602-0615 

 

RE:  City of Central City 

 Wholesale Water Rates  

 

Dear Ms. Pinson: 

 

Please find the enclosed proposed tariff and customer notification for the City of Central 

City’s wholesale rate increase to Muhlenberg County Water District and Muhlenberg County 

Water District No. 3. The increase is proposed to be effective on July 31, 2019.   

 

Central City’s proposed rates are based on a requirement by the U.S. Department of 

Agriculture, acting through Rural Development (“RD”) in connection with a loan by RD to the 

District in the principal amount of $1,000,000, which includes $150,000 of grant funding that 

RD has agreed to provide if the City meets certain conditions of RD, including revising the water 

rates as set forth above.  The proposed rates are required under the terms of an agreement 

between the City and RD.   

 

In a case involving the City of Harlan, the Public Service Commission explained that if 

the Commission should find that a City must charge rates less than those specified by Rural 

Development, the City would fail to meet the conditions imposed by Rural Development.  It 

further declined “to impair or impede” a City’s ability to receive funding and that the General 

Assembly’s policy expressed in KRS 278.023 supported its decision to approve the rates set 

forth in RD’s letter of conditions.  I am attaching a copy of the Commission’s prior decision as 

well as a copy of the letter of conditions from RD. 

 

Please contact me if you have any questions. 

 

Sincerely, 
STURGILL, TURNER, BARKER & MOLONEY, PLLC 
 

 

 

      M. Todd Osterloh 
01013971.docx 



 

 

 

June 24, 2019 

 

 

Muhlenberg County Water District 

Bobby Mayhugh, Chairman 

P. O. Box 348  

Greenville, KY 42345 

 

Muhlenberg County Water District No. 3 

Donald Garrett, Chairman 

P. O. Box 67  

Bremen, KY 42325 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL  

 

 RE: City of Central City Wholesale Water Rates 

 

Dear Chairmen Mayhugh and Garrett: 

 

 On behalf of the City of Central City, I am enclosing the attached documents related to 

the City of Central City’s proposed rate increase for wholesale water service to Muhlenberg 

County Water District and Muhlenberg County Water District No. 3.  You will find a customer 

notice and tariff sheet.  Pikeville plans on filing these documents with the Public Service 

Commission on or about June 24, 2019.   

 

 Please be advised the proposed rates are based on a requirement by the U.S. Department 

of Agriculture, acting through Rural Development (“RD”) in connection with a loan by RD to 

the District in the principal amount of $1,000,000, which includes $150,000 of grant funding that 

RD has agreed to provide if the City meets certain conditions of RD, including revising the water 

rates as set forth.  The proposed rates are required under the terms of an agreement between the 

City and RD.   

 

The Public Service Commission has previously explained that if the Commission should 

find that a City must charge rates less than those specified by Rural Development, the City 

would fail to meet the conditions imposed by Rural Development.  It further declined “to impair 

or impede” a City’s ability to receive funding and that the General Assembly’s policy expressed 

in KRS 278.023 supported its decision to approve the rates set forth in RD’s letter of conditions.  

I am attaching a copy of the Commission’s prior decision as well as a copy of the letter of 

conditions from RD. 
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 If you have any questions regarding Central City’s proposed increase, please contact me. 

 

 

 

            Sincerely,  
STURGILL, TURNER, BARKER & MOLONEY, PLLC 

 

 

 

M. Todd Osterloh 

 

MTO/mlm 

Enclosures 

cc:   Mary Ellen Wimberly, District Attorney (via email: MaryEllen.Wimberly@skofirm.com) 
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NOTICE 

 
Notice is hereby given that the City of Central City proposes to increase its rate for wholesale 

water service to Muhlenberg County Water District and Muhlenberg County Water District No. 

3 effective July 31, 2019.  On or about June 24, 2019, documentation will be filed with the 

Kentucky Public Service Commission to increase rates as follows: 

 
 

Current Rate  New Rate Change $ Change % Change 
                                                  Ave. Month             Ave. Rate 
$2.63 per 1,000 gals. $3.31 per 1,000 gals. $0.68  

  Muhlenberg County Water District $27,483.33* 25.9% 

  Muhlenberg County Water District No. 3 $13,430.00** 25.9% 

 

* Based on 485,000,000 gallons per year for Muhlenberg County Water District 

** Based on 237,000,000 gallons per year for Muhlenberg County Water District No. 3 

The proposed effective date is July 31, 2019.  Water flowing through the meter(s) before the 

effective date will be charged at the current rate while water flowing through the meter(s) on 

and after the effective date will be charged at the proposed new rate. 

The rates contained in this notice are the rates proposed by the City of Central City, and are 

based on a requirement by the U.S. Department of Agriculture, acting through Rural 

Development (“RD”) in connection with a loan by RD to the District in the principal amount of 

$1,000,000, which includes $150,000 of grant funding that RD has agreed to provide if the City 

meets certain conditions of RD, including revising the water rates as set forth above.  The 

proposed rates are required under the terms of an agreement between the City and RD.  The 

Public Service Commission has previously explained that if the Commission should find that a 

City must charge rates less than those specified by Rural Development, the City would fail to 

meet the conditions imposed by Rural Development.  It further declined “to impair or impede” a 

City’s ability to receive funding and that the General Assembly’s policy expressed in KRS 

278.023 supported its decision. 

Any person may examine at the offices of the City of Central City located at 214 N. First Street, 

Central City, Kentucky. Please contact David Rhoades, City Administrator, at 270-754-2336 

regarding any questions related to the proposed rates. 

This filing may also be examined at the offices of the Public Service Commission located at 

211 Sower Boulevard in Frankfort, Kentucky, Monday through Friday from 8:00am to 4:30pm 

or through the PSC website at http://psc.ky.gov. 

Comments regarding the filing may be submitted to the PSC through its website or by mail to 

Public Service Commission, Post Office Box 615, Frankfort, KY 40602. 

http://psc.ky.gov/


 

 

A timely written request for intervention that establishes grounds for the request may also be 

submitted to the Public Service Commission, Post Office Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602.  

If the PSC does not receive a written request for intervention within thirty (30) days of the date 

notice was initially provided, the PSC may take final action on the filing.  

 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT OF THE )
WHOLESALE WATER SERVICE )
RATES OF THE HARLAN ) CASE NO. 2003-00358
MUNICIPAL WATER WORKS )

O  R  D  E  R 

On September 25, 2003, in response to a letter from Black Mountain Utility 

District (� Black Mountain� ), the Commission issued an Order suspending the increased 

rate to be charged Black Mountain by Harlan Municipal Water Works (� Harlan� ).  Black 

Mountain was granted intervention by the same Order.

Subsequently, on September 29, 2003, Otis T. Lewis, Superintendent of Harlan, 

filed a letter explaining that the rates it had proposed are those specified by U.S.D.A. 

Rural Development (� Rural Development� ) in its letter of conditions.  Harlan is 

constructing improvements it says are needed to its water treatment plant and is 

receiving funding from Rural Development and others.

Harlan� s ability to receive the Rural Development funding is contingent upon 

being able to charge the rates that Rural Development previously specified.  If the 

Commission, at the conclusion of this proceeding, should find that Harlan must charge 

rates less than those specified by Rural Development, Harlan will fail to meet the 

conditions imposed by Rural Development, and Harlan� s ability to receive funding will be 



Case No. 2003-00358

impaired.  The Commission declines to impair or impede Harlan� s ability to receive 

funding.  We believe that, although KRS 278.023 does not explicitly apply to cities, our 

decision herein complies with the policy of the General Assembly as expressed in that 

statute.1

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Harlan is authorized to charge the rates set forth in its August 26, 2003 

filing with the Commission.

2. This case is dismissed with prejudice and is removed from the 

Commission� s docket.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 24th day of October, 2003.

By the Commission

1 KRS 278.023 requires the Commission to accept an agreement between 
certain water utilities and federal agencies on the basis that imposition by the 
Commission of different terms could � delay or jeopardize�  construction projects.
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